

8 SC 43/13/2013 44783/2015  
STATE Vs. JAI KISHAN  
FIR No. 126/2009  
PS Khajuri Khas

16.07.2025

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Lokesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons,  
alongwith accused Bhagat Ram,  
Atma Ram, Naresh, Pawan, Sandeep, Shyam Lal and Maan  
Singh.  
Sh. Abhishek Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.  
Accused Rakesh Kumar is present.  
Accused Jai Kishan, Lilu, Ashok, Rajender, Dinesh, Nathu  
Ram, Shiv Kumar and Bhim Singh are permanently  
exempted.  
Accused Suraj is absent.  
PW Shri Pal absent despite service.  
PW Dr. Shashank on behalf of Dr. Tarun, Dr. Arvind, Dr.  
Varsha Gupta on behalf of Dr. Jayawati, Dr. Shipra on  
behalf of Dr. Amardeep, Dr. V. P. Gautam on behalf of Dr.  
Rahul Ananad are present.

Two application are moved today before the Court, one is  
filed by Ld. Counsel for accused on behalf of accused Suraj and the  
second application is filed by Ld. Counsel for complainant whereby  
prayer for personal exemption of accused Suraj and complainant Shri Pal  
is made.

For the reason stated in the applications, the same are  
allowed for today only. It has also been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for  
the accused Suraj that the accused shall not dispute his identity, if the  
prosecution witnesses are examined in his absence.

The Ld. Counsel has also placed on record the receipt of

deposit of cost of Rs. 2,000/- in DLSA in terms of previous order for the purpose of cross examining PW Shri Pal. Receipt is taken on record.

Vide separate statement of Ld. Counsel for all the accused MLC of injured Kanwar Pal, Jagannath Sharma, Subhadra, Sobha Ram, Vijay, Shri Pal, Pawan Sharma and Vidyawati vide MLC No. 68510, 68534, 68511, 68509, 68505, 68502, 68503 and 68512 receptively, by Dr. Arvind Mohan, Dr. Tarun, Dr. Raj, Dr. Lokesh, Dr. Amardeep, Dr. Shabarish and Dr. Jayant respectively and opinion given thereon regarding nature of injuries and the same are now **Ex. P-1, Ex. P-2, Ex. P-3, Ex. P-4, Ex. P-5, Ex. P-6, Ex. P-7 and Ex. P-8** respectively.

Let fresh summons be issued to ASI T. M. Bhatt, Insepctor Rishi Pal Sharma and Inspector Pankaj Sharma through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **19.09.2025**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/16.07.2025